PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Action Target, Inc.	05/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Action Target Inc. f/k/a Action Target Acquisition Corp.
Street Address:	1281 West 220 North
City:	Provo
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12829925
Application Number:	12830128
Application Number:	12817990
Application Number:	12839174
Application Number:	12561028

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)533-0323

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

801-533-0320 Phone:

Email: mail@batemanip.com Correspondent Name: Bateman IP Law Group

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1319

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2074.ACTI.CICNCN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Randall B. Bateman

PATENT REEL: 025403 FRAME: 0977

501364627

Total Attachments: 9 source=11-30-10-Assignment#page1.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page2.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page3.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page4.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page5.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page7.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page8.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page8.tif source=11-30-10-Assignment#page9.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

ASSIGNMENT made as of the 14th day of May, 2008 (this "Assignment") by the undersigned Action Target Inc., a Utah corporation (the "Assignor"), to Action Target Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of various patents and patent applications (including all completed or pending federal, state or foreign registrations, renewal or applications for registration or renewal of any of them) as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 14, 2008 (together with the amendments, supplements, exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Purchase Agreement") between Assignee, Assignors and certain other parties named therein, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver, and Assignee desires to acquire, all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all such Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confirmed, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, but not limited to, all claims, causes of action, actions, suits, or other proceedings, in law or in equity, for, past, present or future infringement of the Patents. Assignor further consents to the recordation of this Assignment with any government agency.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon, Assignor, its successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes above set forth and refereed to and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor and Assignee agree to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee may deem necessary to record the assignment made by this Assignment.

Assignor, from time to time after the Closing, at Assignee's request, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of conveyance and transfer and will take such other actions and execute and deliver such other documents, certifications and further assurances as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest title more effectively in Assignee, or to put Assignee more fully in possession of, any of the Patents, all at the sole cost and expense of Assignee. All of the parties hereto shall cooperate with one other and execute and deliver to the other such other instruments and documents and take such other actions as may be reasonably requested from time to time by the other party hereto as necessary to carry out, evidence and confirm the intended purposes of the Purchase Agreement, and in any event, all at the sole cost and expense of Assignee.

A/72531383.1

This Assignment is subject in all events to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement and in the event of a conflict or inconsistency between this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

Any claims and causes of action arising with respect to this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

A/72531383.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above by its representative thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR:

ACTION/TAI

Name: Kule & Baleman

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF | Utah]

ss:

COUNTY OF [Utah]

)

On May 13 2008, before me personally appeared Note Beleman, the President of ACTION TARGET INC., personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the within instrument with authority of the Board of Directors in his capacity to act on behalf of said corporation, and that, by his signature on the within instrument, the person or entity on behalf of which he acted executed the within instrument.

Sworn to before me this 13 day of May, 2008

ANDHEA PERRI

NOTARY MUBLIC - STATE WI UTAH

1281 WEST 220 NORTH

PROVO, UTAH 84601

CONN. EXPIRES 5-11-2010

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

The foregoing Assignment of Patents and the registrations and applications thereof by the Assignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of the Highland of May, 2008.

ASSIGNEE:

ACTION TARGET ACQUISITION CORP.

By:
Name: Frank Padog
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

	Product	# THE #	Serial#	Patent	Description
Issu	Issued Patents				
_	DLX-90	108	07/672,453	5,163,689	Turning Target Support Structure and System
3	Chain Link	1 04	07/688;317	5,213,336	Control Device for Linking Pnaumatically Actuated Targets
3	KD-DLX	107	07/843,427	5,232,227	Automated Steel Knock-down Target System
4	Popper	106	07/843,154	5,240,258	Versatile Popup / Knock-down Turget System
v.	Track Runner	\$101	07/842,987	5,242,172	Convertible Track Mounted Running Target
9	Pr	103	07/956,332	5,277,432	Modular Target System with Interchangeable Parts
-	TC-TRAP	1610	08/204,682	5,400,692	Bullet Stop and Containment Chamber with Airborne Contaminant Removal
8	TC-TRAP CIP1	1610	08/334,571	5,535,662	Bullet Stop and Containment Chamber with Airborne Contaminant Removal
6	Flat Trap	102	08/315,552	5,618,044	Bullet Trap and Containment Cavity
2	TC-TRAP CIP2	1610	08/477,178	5,811,718	Bullet Stop and Containment Chamber With Airborne Contaminant Removal
11	Baffle Connect	2485	08/375,618	5,822,936	Interconnect System for Modularly Fabricated Bullet Stops
12	Smart Retriever	001	09/005,436	5,951,016	Movable Target System in which Power is Inductively Transformed to a Target Carrier
13	Air Conveyor	743	09/409,344	6,311,980	Projectile Retrieval System
41	Berm Trap	803	09/471,626	6,378,870	Apparatus and Method for Decelerating Projectiles
15	D92 Clamp	1246	09/636,156	6,484,990	Target Clamp
91	Berm Trap Construction	787	650,615,60	6,533,280	Bullet Backstop Assembly
11	Target Bracket	1247	09/618,886	6,588,759	Target Baffle Bracker
82	Smart Retriever reissue	101	165,559,1	RE38,540	Movable Target System in which Power is Inductively Transformed to a Target Carrier
19	Clearing Trap	1135	09/650,843	6,808,178	Cleaning Trap
20	DTMF Controller	1405	60/246,437	6,975,859	Remote Target Control System
21	Dueling Tree	2183	10/383,218	6,994,348	Ducling Tree
22	Dueling Tree CIP	2183	10/872,958	6,994,349	Portable Dueling Tree
23	Air Conveyor		WWW.	7,140,615	Projectile retrieval system
*	Pt Spinner		11/153,178	7,175,181	Portable Spinner Shooting Target (listed as "Portable Shooting Target" in Patent Search Results)
35	TC-Tap		10/317,025	7,194,944	Bullet Trap no Deflector (listed as ""Bullet Trap" in Patent Search Results)
	!				TOTAL

IT

A72531383.1

	Product	File	Scinit	Parent	Description
56	Bobber		11/337,768	7,219,897	Target Head and Pivot Mechanism (fisted as "Target" in Patent Search Results)
27	TC-Trap		09/942,112	7,234,890	Joint for Bullet Trap (listed as "Joint for Bullet Traps" in Patent Search Results)
28	Air Conveyor		11/363,495	7,264,246	Projectile Retrieval System
53	TC-Trap			7,275,748	Inlet Channel for Bullet Traps
30	тсттар	2074	11/437,469	7,306,230	Rib Design (listed as "Impact Plate Attachment System for Bullet Traps" in Patent Search Results)
31	PT Drop Turn	2965	11/397,948	7,303,192	Drop Turn PT Target (listed as "Drop Turn Target" in Patent Search Results)
32	Improvement Joint Strip	1136	11/499,077	1,322,771	Trap System (listed as "Joint for Bullet Traps" in Patent Search Results)

	Patents Pending	1 Ker. 4	1.16#	Application #	Ulling Date	Description
Pate	Patents Pending					
-	1160.ACTLRLCN	5822936	1160	10/287,191	ANNOCOME TO A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	INTERCONNECT SYSTEM FOR MODULARLY FABRICATED BULLET STOPS
2	2280.ACTI.NP		2280	10/602,547	06/24/2003	MODULAR BALLISTIC WALL
3	2370.ACTLCN		2370	1.1/557,868	11/08/2006	PROJECTILE RETRIEVAL SYSTEM
4	2934.ACTINP		2934	11/397,940	04/03/2006	METHOD FOR FORMING SHOOT HOUSES
2	2948.ACTLNP		2948	11/521,738	12/24/2005	TRAINING DOOR
9	2963.ACTLNP		2963	11/398,471	Action Item	TURN-SWING TARGET ADAPTER
7	2966.ACTI.NP		9962	11/506,764	08/18/2006	TARGET CLAMPING SYSTEM
œ	3032.ACTI.PR		3032	11/506,413		MULTIFUNCTION ACTUATOR
6	3053.ACTLNP		3053	11/506,445	08/18/2006	AIR DIFFUSER
01	3054.ACTINP		3054	11/513,319	.08/29/2006	MODULAR BALLISTIC WALL AND TARGET SYSTEM
11	3118.ACTUNP		3118	11/514,370	08/30/2006	FOLDING TARGET STAND
12	3240.ACTI.NP		3240	11/690,688	03/23/2007	DROP TARGET
13	3328.ACTUNP		3328	11745,077	ALL COLORS AND ALL CO	MOVABLE BULLET TRAPS
4	3699.ACTLPR		3699	60/986,254		OMNIDIRECTIONAL RETRACTABLE TARGET
15	3055.ACTI.NP		3055	11/530,280		ADJUSTABLE TARGET MOUNT
91	3015.ACTI.PR		3015	Not Filed		MODULAR SHOOTING RANGE
17	3013.ACTI.NP		3013	11/506,763		MODULAR SHOOT HOUSE STAND
20	2968.ACTI.NP		2968	11/349,738	Action Item	METHOD FOR MAKING A BALLISTIC CEILING

A/72531383.1

		2	
		12	
5		ent	
3		E S	
Ħ		nta	
ě		BULLET TRAP (see Bullet Containment Trap)	
		12	
		B	
	7	38	
	₹	4	4
	Ω	Ξ,	E,
	ST	L	13
	BALLISTIC WALL	\exists	BULLET TRAP
	BA	3	3
		┢	-
*			İ
		<u> </u>	
u			
93			
3			Ì
4			
7	11/349,739	43	80
	16	17447,543	1/494,788
	134	$\bar{4}$	1/49
	=	_	-
31.1			
2			
国	2952	2074	2074
	-2	7	2
	.		
7			
9			
•			
H			
=		33	
9	Ż	D.	Ö
2	U	E	E
5	2.A	1.At	f,A(
	2952.ACTUNP	2074	2074.ACTI.CI
	2.4	6.4	6.4
	61	2	77

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "ACTION TARGET
ACQUISITION CORP.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACTION TARGET
ACQUISITION CORP." TO "ACTION TARGET INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE
ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2008, AT 2:32 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4539277 8100

080575028

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6603761

DATE: 05-20-08

ACTION TARGET ACQUISITION CORP.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

ACTION TARGET ACQUISITION CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify, pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, that:

 The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended by striking out Article FIRST thereof and substituting in lieu of said Article the new Article FIRST as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is:

Action Target Inc.

2. The amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation herein certified has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Action Target Acquisition Corp. has caused this Certificate of Amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by Thomas J. Caracciolo, its Assistant Secretary, this 20th day of May, 2008.

ACTION TARGET ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Name: Thomas J. Caracciolo

Title: Assistant Secretary

A/72541520.1

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:32 PM 05/20/2008 FILED 02:32 PM 05/20/2008 SRV 080575028 - 4539277 FILE

PATENT REEL: 025403 FRAME: 0987

RECORDED: 11/30/2010